bound on 〈m〉ββ (eV)

Heidelberg-Moscow IGEX

G0ν |M 0ν|2 (eV−2 · yr−1) T 0ν
1/2 > 1.9 × 1025 yr T 0ν

1/2 > 1.57 × 1025 yr

5.97 × 10−25 [39] < 0.30 < 0.33

4.63 × 10−25 [40] < 0.34 < 0.37

4.37 × 10−25 [41] < 0.35 < 0.38

4.29 × 10−25 [42] < 0.35 < 0.39

5.40 × 10−26 [43] < 0.99 < 1.09

3.70 × 10−26 [44] < 1.19 < 1.31

Table 2.2: Upper bounds on 〈m〉ββ by the results of Heidelberg-Moscow and IGEX group

with several values of translation factor G0ν |M 0ν |2.

where ±50% error due to the uncertainty of the nuclear matrix element is taken into

account.3

After the announcement, a comment paper was written by several authors [46], and

the replies also appeared [47, 48]. Since it seems to be not conclusive yet, it is important to

probe the region of the announced evidence by other experiments. The future experiments

are listed in Table 2.3, and some of them will be able to inspect the announced evidence.

Note that precise values of G0ν |M 0ν |2 for each 0νββ nuclei are necessary for also the

consistency check of results obtained by some different nuclei. More detailed review is

found in [60]. For a review of theoretical aspects of 0νββ, see e.g. [61] and the references

therein.

3The +50% (−50%) error in 〈m〉ββ corresponds to −33% (+100%) error in |M0ν |2.

21

experiment source detector size sensitivity to T 0ν
1/2 (yr) sensitivity to 〈m〉ββ (eV)

COBRA[49] 130Te 10kg CdTe 1.2 × 1024 (5yr run) 6.5 × 10−1

116Cd 3 × 1023 (5yr run) 1.26

DCBA[50] 150Nd 20kg enriched Nd 2 × 1025 3.5 × 10−2

NEMO[51] 100Mo 10kg 0νββ isotopes (7kg 100Mo) 4 × 1024 (5yr run, 90% CL) 5.6 × 10−1

82Se (1kg 82Se) 1.5 × 1024 (5yr run, 90% CL) 6.3 × 10−1

CAMEO[52] 116Cd 65-1000kg CdWO4 ' 1026-1027 2.2-6.9 × 10−2

CANDLES[53] 48Ca ∼ t enriched (2%) CaF2 2-4 × 1026 (5yr run)

CUORE[54] 130Te 750kg TeO2 1.1-3.6 × 1026 (1yr run) 3.7-6.7 × 10−2

EXO[55] 136Xe 1t enriched (65%) Xe 8.3 × 1026 (5yr run) 5.1 × 10−2

GENIUS[56] 76Ge 1t enriched (86%) Ge 5.8 × 1027 (1yr run, 68% CL) 2.0 × 10−2

Majorana[57] 76Ge 0.5t enriched (86%) Ge 4.2 × 1027 (10yr run, 90% CL) 2.4 × 10−2

MOON[58] 100Mo 1t enriched (80%) Mo 1.6 × 1027 (10yr run) 2.8 × 10−2

XMASS[59] 136Xe 10t liquid Xe 3.3 × 1026 (5yr run) 8.2 × 10−2

Table 2.3: Listed are future experiments of neutrinoless double beta decay search. Sensitivities to 〈m〉ββ are calculated with G0ν |M 0ν |2

obtained in [42] for each isotope: (T 0ν
1/2)

−1 = G0ν |M 0ν |2〈m〉2ββ.

22

Chapter 3

Recent Status of Neutrino

Oscillation Experiments

3.1 The 2-3 Sector

3.1.1 Atmospheric neutrino measurement

The atmosphere is a source of ∼GeV-TeV neutrinos. The cosmic rays, which are mainly

composed of protons, produce pions in collision on nuclei in the atmosphere. The pions

then decay as

π+ (π−) → µ+νµ (µ− νµ). (3.1)

The muons decay also into neutrinos subsequently:

µ+ (µ−) → e+νeνµ (e−νeνµ). (3.2)

Thus, the ratio Nνµ+νµ/Nνe+νe is predicted to be 2 for Eν . 1GeV.1 The measured val-

ues of the ratio, however, were significantly smaller than the prediction in Kamiokande